

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: HONORABLE JUDITH M. BARZILAY, JUDGE

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, ET AL.,)
)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) Court No. 00-02-00060
)
 PENELOPE D. DALTON, ET AL.,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.1(C)	3
A.	The Administrative Determinations Under Review.....	3
B.	The Issues Presented For Review.....	3
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A.	The Relevant Statutory Language, Legislative History, And International Agreements And Declarations.....	4
B.	The Initial Finding Issued By The Department Of Commerce.....	11
C.	The Interim-Final Rule Issued By The Department Of Commerce.....	12
D.	The Affirmative Finding And Removal Of The Tuna Embargo For Mexico.....	13
E.	Counter-Statement Of Facts.....	13
III.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
IV.	ARGUMENT	20
A.	The Standard Of Review.....	20
B.	The Relevant Statutory Criteria.....	21
C.	The Interim-Final Rule Is In Accordance With Law..	23
1.	Sundown Sets	24
2.	Extraordinary Circumstances	28
3.	Dolphin Mortality Limits	30
4.	No Enforcement Action For Taking Prohibited Dolphins "Not Readily Observable" At The Start Of A Set	36

5.	Affirmative Findings - Made Annually With Documentary Evidence Provided By The Government Of A Harvesting Nation Every Five Years	38
6.	Tracking And Verification	40
	a. Documentation	45
	b. Purported "Problems At Ports"	47
	c. Purported "Jurisdictional Gaps"	48
	d. Mixed Wells	49
	e. Vessel Observers	51
	f. Incentives	53
C.	The Government's Application Of The National Environmental Policy Act To The Interim-Final Rule And The Agreement On The International Dolphin Conservation Program Should Be Sustained..	55
	1. The Relevant Statutory And Regulatory Criteria	55
	2. The Environmental Assessment Prepared By Commerce For Purposes Of The Interim-Final Rule Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, An Abuse Of Discretion, Or Otherwise In Accordance With Law	58
	3. The United States Department Of State Did Not Have An Obligation To Initiate The NEPA Process With Respect To The Agreement On The IDCP	67
D.	The Affirmative Finding With Respect To The Government Of Mexico Is Not Arbitrary, Capricious, An Abuse Of Discretion, Or Otherwise Not In Accordance With Law	71

1.	IDCP/IATTC Obligations	72
2.	Financial Obligations	75
3.	Total Annual Dolphin Mortality Limits	78
4.	Tracking And Verification	79
5.	Enforcement And Compliance	82
E.	In The Event That The Court Finds Error With Respect To Any Of The Challenged Administrative Determinations, It Should Remand The Matter For Further Proceedings While Permitting The Interim-Final Rule and The Affirmative Finding For Mexico To Remain In Effect.....	85
V.	CONCLUSION	89

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>American Motorcyclist Ass'n v. Watt,</u> 714 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1983).....	86
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,</u> 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	86
<u>Baker v. Carr,</u> 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	70
<u>Baltimore Gas & Electric v. N.R.D.C.,</u> 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	21
<u>Blinderman Construction Co., Inc. v. United States,</u> 695 F.2d 552 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	74
<u>Bohac v. Dep't of Agriculture,</u> 239 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>Brower v. Daley,</u> 93 F. Supp.2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2000), appeal docketed, No. 00-15968 (9th Cir. May 24, 2000).....	11, 82
<u>Brown v. Gardner,</u> 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	53
<u>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,</u> 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	24
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	36
<u>Consumer Products Division, SCM Corp. v. Silver Reed America, Inc.,</u> 753 F.2d 1033 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	24
<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Andrus,</u> 627 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	64

<u>Defenders of Wildlife v. Dalton,</u> 97 F. Supp.2d 1197 (CIT 2000).....	85, 87
<u>Earth Island Institute v. Christopher,</u> 6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993).....	54, 70
<u>Environmental Defense Fund v. Marsh,</u> 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....	86
<u>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000).....	53
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</u> 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	68
<u>Haggar Apparel Co. v. United States,</u> 222 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan,</u> 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	70
<u>Melamine Chemicals, Inc. v. United States,</u> 732 F.2d 924 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	34
<u>Muwakkil v. Office of Personnel Management,</u> 18 F.3d 921 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	24
<u>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States,</u> 440 U.S. 472 (1979).....	24
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. Babbitt,</u> 128 F. Supp.2d 1274 (E. D. Cal. 2000).....	59
<u>Newman v. Teigeler,</u> 898 F.2d 1574 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	25
<u>Nixon v. United States,</u> 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	70
<u>Public Citizen v. Office Of The United States Trade Representative,</u> 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	69
<u>Public Citizen v. Office Of The United States Trade Representative,</u>	

970 F.2d 916 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	68
<u>Shakeproof Industrial Products Division of Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. United States,</u> 104 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	21
<u>SSIH Equipment S.A. v. United States International Trade Commission,</u> 718 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	21
<u>State of Wisconsin v. Weinberger,</u> 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984).....	86
<u>United States v. Colon-Ortiz,</u> 866 F.2d 6 (1st Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 490 U.S. 1051 (1989).....	25
<u>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,</u> 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	70
<u>Verson, A Div. of Allied Products Corp. v. United States,</u> 5 F. Supp.2d 963 (CIT 1998).....	79
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	86
<u>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States,</u> 710 F.2d 806 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	85

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(2)(B)(iii)	17, 32, 34, 78
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	59
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2)	59
16 U.S.C.A. § 1362(28)	8
16 U.S.C.A. § 1371(a)(2)	4, 19, 21, 71, 87
16 U.S.C.A. § 1371(a)(2)(B)	22, 39, 69, 79
16 U.S.C.A. § 1371(a)(2)(B)(ii)	76
16 U.S.C.A. § 1371(a)(2)(C)	23, 40, 83
16 U.S.C.A. § 1385	48
16 U.S.C.A. § 1385(d)	40, 52
16 U.S.C.A. § 1385(f)	22, 40, 47, 50, 51, 62, 80, 82
16 U.S.C.A. § 1411(b)(3)	14
16 U.S.C.A. § 1412	15, 23
16 U.S.C.A. § 1412(3)	35
16 U.S.C.A. § 1413(a)(1)	17, 23, 30, 34
16 U.S.C.A. § 1413(a)(2)(B)(i)	52
16 U.S.C.A. § 1413(a)(2)(B)(v)	25
16 U.S.C.A. § 1413(a)(2)(B)(vii)	37
16 U.S.C.A. § 1413(a)(2)(C)	17, 28
16 U.S.C.A. § 1414a(a)(1)	73
16 U.S.C.A. § 1414a(a)(3)	74

16 U.S.C.A. § 1414a(a)(4)	60
16 U.S.C.A. § 1414a(b)(1)	73
16 U.S.C.A. § 1414a(b)(2)	66, 67
22 U.S.C. § 288a(b)	77
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2640(e)	20
42 U.S.C. § 4332	18, 56, 65, 68
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	20

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	59
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	56
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	65
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)(2)	62, 63
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c)	56
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	58
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	57
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	57
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a)	57
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(b)(8)(ii)	51
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(b)(8)(iii)	13
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(c)(6)(iii)	24, 25
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(c)(9)(ix)	36
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(7)(ii)	14
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(9)(i)	30, 38, 39
50 C.F.R. § 214.24(f)(9)(i)(C)(1)	32, 33
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(9)(i)(C)(2)	28, 30
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(9)(i)(D)	34
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(9)(i)(D)(1)	33
50 C.F.R. § 216.24(f)(9)(i)(D)(2)	33
50 C.F.R. § 216.92(b)(3)	46, 49
50 C.F.R. § 216.92(b)(4)	46

50 C.F.R. § 216.93	45
50 C.F.R. § 216.93(b)	46
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(a)	41
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(b)	41-43, 49, 51
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(c)	43
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(d)	44
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(e)	44, 45, 47
50 C.F.R. § 216.94(f)	80

ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS

Designating Public International Organizations
Entitled To Enjoy Certain Privileges, Exemptions,
And Immunities,

27 Fed. Reg. 10405 (Oct. 23, 1962)..... 77

Taking and Importing of Marine Mammals,

65 Fed. Reg. 26585 (May 8, 2000)..... 13

Taking of Marine Mammals Incidental to Commercial
Fishing Operations; Tuna Purse Seine Vessels
in the Eastern Tropical Pacific Ocean (ETP),

65 Fed. Reg. 30 (Jan. 3, 2000)..... 2, 3, 9,
36-40, 48-51, 53, 55, 74

Taking of Marine Mammals Incidental to Commercial
Fishing Operations; Tuna Purse Seine Vessels in
the Eastern Tropical Pacific Ocean (ETP),

64 Fed. Reg. 31806 (June 14, 1999)..... 12, 16

**Taking of Marine Mammals Incidental to Commercial
Fishing Operations; Tuna Purse Seine Vessels in
the Eastern Tropical Pacific Ocean (ETP);
Initial Finding,**

64 Fed. Reg. 24590 (May 7, 1999)..... 5, 11

OTHER

H.R. Rep. No. 100-970 (1988),
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6154..... 26

H. R. Rep. No. 105-74 (1997),
reprinted in 1997 U. S. C. C. A. N. 1628..... 1, 5-7, 9, 13-15,
27, 30, 32, 35, 52

Pub. L. No. 100-711, 102 Stat. 4755 (1988) 5, 27

Pub. L. No. 101-627, 104 Stat. 4465 (1990) 6

Pub. L. No. 102-523, 106 Stat. 3425 (1992)	7
Pub. L. No. 105-42, 111 Stat. 1122 (1997)	8, 9, 15, 25, 28
Pub. L. No. 79-291, 59 Stat. 669 (1945)	77
Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1969)	55
Pub. L. No. 92-522, 86 Stat. 1027 (1972)	4
Pub. L. No. 98-364, 98 Stat. 440 (1984)	4
S. Rep. No. 94-52 (1975), <u>reprinted in</u> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 859.....	55
